
/ ^ 

lbell33@aot.com 

barth royer@ao i. com 

Ms. Barcy F. McNeal 
Secretary 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573 

Re: 

t j ^ e c ^ ^ e ^ (SI4) 2 

( 6 ( 4 ) 2 2 8 - 0 7 0 4 

2 S - 0 2 0 I 

June 23, 2014 

c 
o 
o 

3 

/« /̂̂ e Matter of ihe Application of 
Lykins Oil Company d/b/a Lykins Energy 
Solutions for Certification as an Electric 
Aggregator, Power Broker and Power 
Marketer. 
Case No. 14-0931-EL-CRS 

o 
m 
< 
. o 

4 

O 

m 
- H 
3C 
CD 

< 

Dear Ms. McNeal: 

In response to a request by the Commission staff, attached for filing in the above-
referenced matter are the original and ten copies of the public version of Revised Exhibit C-4 to 
the above-referenced application of Lykins Oil Company d^/a Lykins Energy Solutions 
("Lykins") for certification as an electric aggregator, power broker, and power marketer, and an 
amended motion for a protective order governing the confidential version of Revised Exhibit 
C-4, three copies of which are filed herewith under seal. 

In addition, at the request of the Commission staff, Lykins wishes to clarify that the 
forecasted financial information contained in Exhibit C-5 to the application in this case relates 
solely to Lykins' power marketing business. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Attachments 

Barth E. Royer 
Attorney for Lykins Oil Company 

TMS i s t o c e r t i f y t h a t tJne _iTo.s>ge3 appearing are^a:^ 

6oamtIU^r. aailivare;^ in the regu.lar course '̂-̂  '^•^^•'^^;/-
^^^....A^A.^ ^ ^ J U • pate Procogsed m Z 3 m -

mailto:lbell33@aot.com


f\L^ 

Lykins Oil Company Revised Exhibit C-4 

Financial Arrangements 

Lykins currently has a $50 million credit facility with US Bank and Wells Fargo 
Bank, of which, Lykins is currently using approximately $25 million. Thus, Lykins 
will not require additional financial arrangements to provide the service that is 
the subject of this application. 

The credit facility is a voluminous document. However, to confirm the amount 
and current expiration date of this financial arrangement, copies of the cover 
pages of the original financing agreement, a redacted version of the First 
Amendment to Financing Agreement, and an excerpt from the Third Amendment 
to the Financing Agreement are attached hereto. 

t~) 
CJ7 

a: 
tji.f 

o 

o UJ 

g 
UJ 
0= 

t n 
o 
OJ 

K 
a . 

se.. 
^ 
•ar. 

• • « • 

OM 

O 
CJ 
Z3 
CL 



il-' 

FINANCING AGREEMENT 

AMONG 

LYKINS OIL COMPANY, 
as Borrowers' Agent and Borrower, 

THE OTHER BORROWERS PARTY THERETO, 

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, 
as Agent and Lender, 

and 

THE LENDERS FROM TIME TO TIME 
PARTY THERETO 

September 22,2008 

McDonald,, ,. 
Hopkins 

t"?ff-.'-
{1584537:} 



EXECUTION VERSION 

i ; 

;̂ ; 

U.S. $70,000,000 

FINANCING AGREEMENT. 

dated as of September 22,2008 

among 

THE LENDERS FROM TIME TO TIME PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT, 

U.S. BANK NATtONAL ASSOCIATION. 

as Agent 

LYKINS OIL COMPANY 

as Borrowers' Agent and Borrows 

and 

LYKINS COMPANIES, INC. 

LYKINS C-STORES, INC. 

LYKINS TRANSPORTATION, INC. 

I LYKINS REALTY, LLC 

MID STATES POOL SERVICE, LLC 

as Botrowers 

(1.547132:8} 



BXBCUTTON VERSION 

nRSTA]tfBra>IMEPfT10FINANCD(0AGRnEMffi<rr 

TT)toFIRSrAMBNI»fflm'T0HNANC3WGA0RBBMBhn'fthi»**AmB^^ 
i m e . 2009 <tfac''BtfootiveI>rtc^.bv and mmmgLYKINS OIL CCTMffAMYrflnOhioi^ 

LYiaNSC(»kfPAMras,lNC.,anOhk>ooipontionCtBO»n 
C^USft")* LYKINS TRANSFORTAIZON, INC.. an Ohio cospontfon manaanrbmmi^ mA LYKINS 
BBALTY, IXC; u OUo limited Ual^ty compaigr C & E ^ A n ^ 
Ohio lltwItrrtKitftilitycompfliwr'MMStaliM" and l n ^ ^ 
coUeotivefy, "Bomiwwf.'* aod individoally^ «wdi a **SsSSWf% ^ Lendecs (as defined k tbe Fkittofaig 
ABieffittiit(8sdefiiiedbolow)^aDdU.S.BA>IKNA7IONALASSOC^T10^ 
a8aLandef.LClMncraiula8Aflontr*Afleap. 

WHBSBAS. BomwBcs, IxoideEB and Agent cotoed iitto diat ccrtidn l ^ n ^ ^ 
SftBtBiMlw22.20Q8fMflmiMid«l.rH8teteA 

WHBRBAS, Boxowers, IxndacB add Ageott have «9«ed to amoid tiiB F h u n c ^ 
lier^n;and 

WHBBBAS, Qu defiixd temisused tntnot dafinedhoRb sbatthsrefisme^ 
in tbe Flnanoing Agreement 

NOW,THERBFORB.fi)rTalnabIecaiuidKationicceivedtotl»irinub^ 
agree as fisllowi: 

1. AmwdnwntloArftfeT-l'fewPBflnlrtcm. The defined term " ^ ^ 
added toSs^iOQiJ. of d»HaanBingAgreemantMits]»(^era^iabetic8lQrden . 

"BxcfaeTteRegervi^meapflanamoantieoreamtingfliflexoiaeftBBtMBnimw^ 
leqaired to pay at the end of eacta fiscal month to taxiiig authorities, t lw B 
win l» imi^emenled on a weddy basis and duU acoumnlate dudng dw n u n ^ 
Out Bonowers p(^ soch lax at fiw «id of each fiscal monfii, at vdd(dt thne the Bxdw Tax 
Reserve wiU nset to Zero DoDaxs end start over for die next fiscal monA. The Bxoise Tax 
Reserve shaU hiHiaUy be hi an arnount eqDBl to $500»000 per week bat may be a^osled fay 
Agent m tiie exerdse <^ its disorrtioa in good JbiSi. 

2. Ammdmrnt fn Artide I - BrfaHnp DftfinMiHUi. /«^ The ArfSnad term '̂ RHoIhfa gp.>rf«il^y„" 
omtHtoed In Section Ll Of diePliiaHdngAflwenMrtiBhfltBbvflmB^ 
rqilacing it witb die fbllowii^ 

*'(d) RiBoehnMeswilhie^pectlDwfaklinDtnK«edian(l)60d8y8hBveeIap8edsuioe 
dtedateofduori^nalhwofeesiiplicdilednielowidiie^ecttoltoceivabtos^irtildian 
payidite ffcsohitefy and uDGonditi(Hu% wllhh) 8BQnow8r*8 standaid t e i ^ 
days finm the date of dn Invotee applicable dmeto and (2) 90 d&jys have dqisedskoe tin dale 
of die <xjghul invoice qppUcal^ dintto widctieqiect to Receiwbte 
absohit^ and uncradUhmalty widdn a Borrower's standaid tenns of 30 dfl^ ftom die date of 
the imnrice q îUcBble dieted** 

rti^The defined lttm"RegenwACTOiint"oonlafaiedtoSection 1.1 of die PinanefagApei^^ 
amended t^ (0 delethig die text "W* at ttte end of chnun (vQ; (il> deletbg die V atdie end of ol8n8e(v^) a ^ 
insertiDg die text **; and*'in Ueu dienof^ and (ii^ iiuerting fte feUowmg text u claiue (̂ diO ^ 



;(ff¥ 

"{viiO thsBjadnTaxKemTe,** 

3 . Ammdment to Secdon 2 . ! . Section 2.1 of fee WnBOebig Apeament fa'hftrdw ammffari hy 
deleting d» text *<SeveD^MiIIion Doners (S7O^,O0Orandiq)ladQg it wifii die text *Tiffy Million DoSacs 
<$50,OQO/X)0). 

4. ApmrS%^t?Seot im3ASeot tQn3.23ofdt tgingi i t%Ap«s^ 
delethig die jfflomg t i ^ seft foidi ia siuli SBcdon and n$3adi9 it vridi &B fi^^^ 

>|10.000,000 
but 

<g2Q,O00.0Q0 

>$2omooo 
5. AmBadmBnttoBxfaibUE.Sectkm3ofS)cMhttRkhMahvddetirf 

wifiid»ibIlowii^ 

BoimweiswinmitpoiiDitdiemoadib'AKtfageRsvoh^GredltAvailalnlitytobel&ss 
d»a $2,000,000, commencbgvdthdu fiscal monfii ending M y 31,2009 and at sH 
times theie^er, detammed as if die last d^^ of eadi fiscal moi^*' 

6. AmimdmenttoSdhedalel-LendBrf^-""^?!ni?lffl Sdiedulel-LenderComndtanBOlsattBdud 
to the Finandng Agnament is heteV (Iclot^ III Its entiie^ and ni^aced wift 
tided "Amanded Schedule 1 -^^d^ipflnrfffnittTvynffi " 

7. fcnpIementatiMl of Rflserve. Beginning on BM BFfectiva Data, Agent TOT inylmntmt fee Exrase 

Tax Reserve. Agcot iBsoirBS the l i ^ t to fiiidiBr inQjhmoiit Bi^ edditioml Rnenre A m o ^ 
odwr rights, powBiB and privileges gnmted to Agem under dte Finanobg Agreemem or any of die odier Ixu^ 
Pooumrats, 

8. EventofPefimte. EventsofDe&nlthasoocmTedanderfa^Seotionll.iniVnoffliBpinanciiffi 
AireemBntasaM8altofBoinwec8*nogK«mpliaiicewiftiSeotiaml0.28.KdJ^ 
Agreement £» ttie fiscal montiis ending November 30,2008 vp duongb end m^ding April 30,2009 and (b) 
Secticmll.lfc^ of die IJ ipam^ Agreement as a msoU of Bomywers'nQn-^tQg^fta^ 
Fhianc^ Agicemont widt xasptot to Fiscal Year 2008 (coUecdwly, die 1>iBclQged D^findt^ Agmt and 
Leodeis hereby ackaowIedgoB dictfdftoice i^&eDisckisedDe&utts, agiees to waive sndiDlscItsedDe&uUs, 
and wiU&ir^iearflomlaldng any action at diis time le^rdhig such Disclosed Defiii^ Bxcept as odurwise 
waived hemmideî  Ageot and Len&is i^erve the l i ^ to invoke Mty any and all of its tespecdw rights. 

{164208S:} 



mmedies, powers and privileges antodieFuancingApeemem and aUodiertoan Documents g t a i y t t ^ 
cxeioise of Agent's and Lendem'<de and dncdttte di8cmt{(»i. 

9. ReatBBentrtloaqandWanmlies. fiachBommertepreuotsandwammtstoAge&tandLendeta 
d i ^ (a) it has t in power and andnrily and legal right to execute and deUver difs A m e n t a ^ 
and ddiveiy by such Bonowerof diis Amendnia)^ and die poi&iinance c^ite obliptioos hemuder, t 
duly aqdiorized by properprocenrihigR, and (o) dds Amendment coastttutes a legal, valid and bindhig obligatioD 
of BQch BooDwer enfoiceabte against such IXMQ fto^ in aocoidsoce widi ib temu^ oKcept a^ 
be fimlted by baolcniplcy, insolvent or shidlar l am affecting die en&roemeat of c ^ ^ 
e x o ^ as dw same ntay be sid][|eat to genual priocipks of e q i ^ . 

10. S^Se fioiiovmsheii^a^ee to mhnbmse Agent aod LendttB fbr a t t e n d all mt-of-podcet 
costs, ftes and oqiemes hunimd hi ccmneodon widi &is Aioeiulmea^ faich^ 

U . Qssm^SsSM' Sxoc^asset&idihec^ddsAfflttDdnKsttshaaboefibetiveMitftheBS^^ 
Date. Bxoept as qieolfioally amended benfai,db»cdy or by nfiU6nee,0Uofthetoim8 and c c n ^ ^ 
die I%sn6higAgiBemeid are ocmfirmed and ratified, and t^aUiemato as o r i ^ l l y written. "Hds Amuidment 
idiaU be constaied hi acooidaiifie widi die tews of difl State of Oido, vHdwid regard to ^ ^ 
laws. TheFhianchigAgreaQeotatidanotiwLoanDocametttBdiaUnmahimMfbicaBndefibotina^ 
88 if tbe uiquid bdance of die iBJneipa! omstandlng; tog^bv widi failsrest aconed d i e r ^ 
psQnbto and aeeored BS iHCOî ded for dHKdn« as amended flnm time to time and OS m ^ ^ 
NoddnghemhisbaOsfiEtotor In^ahr any di^andpowesswhidtBoaowen, Leaden or A ge^ 
die Knflaclng A^eement and tmy end an oditt* Ixnn Doenmcats. 

12. Sdsai& In consideration of diis Amendment, Bonowershefeby release and dlscfaaige Ageot 
and Lenden and dielrit^wcdve dwidioldeis, dheetcrs, officers, en^oyees, a t t o i ^ 
fi^mi ray end aU d u m s , demands, Uabilify aod causes of action whatsoever, nowknownor i^^ 
to die date hereof out of or in any wiv related to die extensicm w admii^Btratiott of die Obligaliais o fBor iow^ 
d u Finanomg Agreement or any mtn^gage (U-secori^ ioteiest lelated dureto. 

13. No Effect The parties hereto agieediatdiisAineiidmemrf»dliniiomBnoera£fectcrhnp8b: die 
liem and secniiQr intensfs evidroced by d » F h u m c ^ Agreement and/te oiQr odwr in 
securing or related to ttio OUyigations. 

14. Connlenaifat! ffandmilii Sianrtnms. This Amendnttntm^ be executed hi couidnparte and aU 
sndi cotmtecparts diaU coostitide one agreement bkdmg on aU die parties, notwidistandhig ti^ 
notslgDetmlestDtiiesamecounteipcat Tiie parties may qtecirtedds Amendment by facsunil^ rod all such 
fiu»kaile aigmdures shaU have die same force and e££bete8 manual aipHdoies d d ^ 

J^lemahider ofFage Jntendooany Left Blank] 

(16420S5:} 



BXBCimON VERSION 

INWUNBSSWHERBOF.duBoirDweis, die Lendem and die Aguthave executed tills AnMndmentas 
of die date ficstabove wxittUL 

L^mNSCOMP. 

Tide: 

LYKINS CSTOBES^ INC. 

By; 

Tide: ' T V T ^ ^ Z f ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ C^^T^ 
m j ^ i ^ / ^ 

LYKINS 

T g ^ t f - y ^ - g ^ 

MIDST. 

K a ^ ^ 
Tide:. 

IJGNPBRS; 

aS-BANKNATIONAL ASSOCIATION, 
OS a Loider, Agmit and LC bnier 

Name:. 
TitieL_ 

WELLS FAROO BANK, NA., 
asaLender 

By: 
Name: _ .,,, 
Tide: 

[1642085:5) 



JuA. 4. 2009 1:43PM US BANK No. 2578 P. 2 

EXBCUTIONVBRSION 

IN Wm^fiSSWHERBOP.dteBornweis, die Lend«imdd» Agent have executed tills A t n ^ ^ 
of tile dote first above wdttoi. 

BORROWfittSi 

LYKINS OIL COMPANY 

By! 

Tide: 

LYKINS C-STORES. m a 

LYKINS OOMFANIBS, INC 

NaattB. 
Tiflo:_ 

LYKINS niANSPORTATJON, INC 

B y : _ 
Name: 
TiUot 

B y L -
Name:. 
Tttie: 

LYKINS REALTY, ING MID STATES POOL SBRVICB, ULC 

B y — 
Name*̂  
TitleL. 

Kfenio:_ 
Title: 

LfiNDBRS: 

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIAHON, 
ss a Leodn, Agent and LC Issuer 

Name: 
Tide: 

WBLLS FARGO BANK. N JV., 
asaLender 

By;„_ 
NaittK. 
Titte:_ 

{|043fl»;5) 



nXECUnON VERSION 

IN WTIT^ESS WHEREOF, die Bonovveis. dw Lenders and die Agent have executed diis Amendment as 
of the date first above written. 

BORROWERS: 

LYICINS OIL COMPANY 

B y ! _ 
Name; 
•naei 

LYKINS C-STORES. INC. 

By: 
Name:. 
Title:„ 

LYKINS COMPANIES, INC. 

Name:. 
Titlc:_ 

LYKINS TRANSPORTATION. INC 

Name: 
Titie-' 

LYKINS REALTY, INC. 

By: 
Name: 
Titie:_ 

MID STATES POOL SERVK:E, LLC 

By: 
Name; 
Tide:" 

LENDERS: 

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, 
as a Lender, Agent and LC ksuor 

B y , _ 
Nsme:. 
TUIc:_ 

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.. 
asal..end^ 

,:"IB5* Bv: Cw?fmw \-
Name: fifiAM T . ^ 
Title: Wma / b » ^ i o i 

I l642<Ht5;3( 



BXECimOM VERSION 
ACKNOWLEDCaMrarr AND AGRraEMDDfr OF ODABANTOR 

Theiimtamlgned,agoarantmrofd»indebte<toessofBmiowemtoAaeDt«ndLendcg8,pTO8aaidtod^^ 
certain Guanmty dated as of September 22,2008 (as msy be amended, restated, niodified or s o p p l e h ^ ^ 
duKi to time), Irael^ (a) Boknowledges receipt of die fi»eg(^AmeiidDiBn^(b)coasente to dulemis and 
execution dieieo^ <o) leaflBims aU obllgidimis to Agent and Lendem puiniaat to d » t « ^ 
(c^ acknowledges diat Agent imdLeod«(sm«y amend, ie8late,aidcad,Knenr or O O K ^ ^ 
andany hidebtednesa or agneinent ofBommeis, cr enter into any i^teemeiit or Bxtedd addidonslor other oiedft 

ofdwiuidaaignedunderitoQaBiantyfcffaUofBonowen'pMaitandfidiBieindditBAicsstDAgsitfendLaM^ 

2^^-7«?^V 

{]M20B3:5) 



THIRD AMENDMENT TO FINANCING AGREEMENT 

This THIRD AMENDMENT TO FINANCING AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is 
entered into as of December , 2012 (the "Effective Date"V by and among LYKINS OIL 
COMPANY, an Ohio corporation ("Oil"), LYKINS COMPANIES, INC., an Ohio corporation 
("Parent^, LYKINS C-STORES, INC., an Ohio corporation ("Stores"), LYKINS 
TRANSPORTATION, INC., an Ohio corporation ("Transportation'^, and LYKINS REALTY, 
LLC, an Ohio limited Uability company ("Realty"), and MID STATES POOL SERVICE, LLC, 
an Ohio limited liability company ("Mid States" and togeAer with Oil, Parent, Stores, 
Transportation and Realty, collectively, "Borrowers." and individually, each a "Borrowed'), the 
Lenders (as defined in the Financing Agreement (as defined below)), and U.S. BANK 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as a Lender, LC Issuer and as 
Agent rAgenn-

WHEREAS, Borrowers, Lenders and Agent entered into that certain Financing 
Agreement dated as of September 23, 2008, as amen<!ed by (a) that certain First Amendment to 
Financing Agreement, dated as of June 4, 2009 (the "First AmendmenrV and (b) that certain 
Second Amendment to Financing Agreement, dated as of June 28, 20H (the "Second 
Amendment") (as amended by the First Amendment, Second Amendment and as the same may 
be further amended, restated, modified or supplemented, the "Financing Agreement"): 

WHEREAS, Borrowers, Lenders and Agent have agreed to fiirther amend the Financing 
Agreement as set forth herein; and 

WHEREAS, the defined terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings 
ascribed to such terms in the Financing Agreement 

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration received to their mutual satisfaction, the 
parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Amendment to Article I — New Definitions. The defined term "Third 
Amendment Effective Date" is hereby added to Section Ll of the Financing Agreement in its 
proper alphabetical order: 

"Third Amendment Effective Date" means December , 2012. 

2. Amendment to Article I — Existing Definitions. The defined terms "Maturity 
Date" and "Revolving Credit Commitment" contained in Section Ll of the Financing 
Agreement are hereby amended by deleting them in its entirety and replacing them with, 
respectively, the following: 

"Maturity Date" means the earlier to occur of (i) September 23,2017, and 
(ii) the Voluntary Termination Date, 

"Revolving Credit Commitment" means, when used with reference to a 
particular Lender, its obligation to make Revolving Loans and to participate in 
Letters of Credit The maximum amount of each Lender's Revolving Credit 
Commitment is set forth on Schedule 1, as such commitment may be (i) reduced 


